

**State Vs Sunil & Ors**  
**FIR NO. 491/2015**  
**PS Subzi Mandi**  
**CNR NO. -DLCT01-004315-2015**

23.07.2022

Present: Sh. Mohd Ikrar, Ld. Addl PP for State(Substitute).  
Accused Sunil @ Kesto and Rajesh are present on bail.  
Accused Raghav is absent.  
Accused Sunny @ Rakesh, Manish, and Sunil @ Kaalu are produced from J/C.  
Accused Karan @ Raj Kumar is also stated to be in JC but not produced today.  
Sh. Md. Ayub Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for Accused Raghav.  
Sh.Ishan Ahuja, proxy Counsel for accused Rajesh and Sunil @ Kaalu.  
Ms. Soniya Arya, Ld. Counsel for accused Manish.  
Proxy Counsel for accused Karan @ Raj Kumar.

Heard. Perused.

Ld. Counsel for accused Raghav @ Rahul submits that an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Raghav @ Rahul is already on record.

Said application is allowed for today only.

Intimation/ information has been received concerned jail superintendent to the effect that accused Karan @ Rajkumar has been granted custody parole for one day i.e. 23.07.2022 (today) by the court of Sh Vijay Shankar Ld. ASJ in some other case and due to this reason, accused Karan @ Rajkumar could not be produced in this court.

Issue PWs qua accused Karan @ Rajkumar for NDOH.

PW Dr Rajiv Sharma, Ahlmad from the Court of

Contd.....

**State Vs Sunil & Ors**

**FIR NO. 491/2015**

Sh. Vijay Shankar, Ld. ASJ and Ms Ruby Nahar, Ld. MM are present.

Proxy Counsel for accused Karan @ Raj Kumar and Ld. Counsel for accused Raghav @ Rahul submits that they have no objection if testimony of Dr Rajiv Sharma is recorded.

PW-16 examined and discharged.

Other witnesses are discharged unexamined for today at the request of Ld. Counsel(s) for accused persons and also in view of the fact that co-accused persons are absent today.

Factum of death PW Vijay Kumar has already been verified. Hence, name of PW Vijay Kumar be deleted from list of witnesses.

Now to come up on **30.07.2022** for P.E.

**All remaining witnesses except Ld. MM be summoned for said date.**

(Deepak Dabas)  
ASJ/Special Judge, NDPS  
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts  
Delhi/23.07.2022