

**State Vs Sunil & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 491/2015**  
**PS Subzi Mandi**  
**CNR NO. -DLCT01-004315 -2015**

07.03.2023

Present: Sh Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Raghav is present on bail.  
Accused Sunil is present on interim bail.  
Accused Rajesh, Manish, Sunny @ Rakesh, Karan  
@ Raja Kumar and Sunil @ Kalu are produced from  
J/c.  
Ld. Counsels for accused persons.

Statement of accused persons recorded under  
Section 313 CrPC.

Let the list of witnesses be filed within 07 days from  
today.

Put up for DE on 29.03.2023.

Court is inclined to give shorter date, however, at  
request of ld. Defence counsel, date is changed to 18.04.2023.

Arguments heard on the bail application of accused  
Karan @ Raj Kumar.

It is argued by Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant is  
accused/applicant was arrested on 12.12.2015 i.e. after delay of  
almost 72 days from the date of first arrest i.e. 30.09.2015 from  
Rohini Jail. It is stated accused/applicant has been in judicial  
custody for more than seven years. It is stated that all Pws have  
been examined and case is listed today for recording of S/A.

It is submitted that accused/applicant is falsely  
implicated in the present case and no recovery was effected either  
from applicant/accused or at his instance. It is stated that name  
of accused/applicant was not even mentioned in FIR and whole

:2:

case of prosecution is concocted story. It is further stated that applicant/accused was released on interim bail on several occasions and he has not violated the conditions imposed by this court. It is stated that accused/applicant is ready and willing to abide by any terms and conditions which may be imposed while releasing him on bail.

On the other hand, Ld. APP has strongly opposed the bail application stating that allegations against accused are grave in nature.

I have heard the rival submissions and carefully gone through the record.

It is stated that accused/applicant is involved in a case wherein he alongwith his associates has attempted to kill a crucial witness in a murder trial. Besides the instant case, applicant/accused is also reported to be involved in a murder case.

Considering the nature of allegations and the enormity of charge and past criminal antecedents, I am not inclined to grant bail to accused/applicant. Bail application is bereft of merits and same is accordingly dismissed.

Copy of order be given dasti to Id Counsel for accused/applicant.

(Dharmender Rana)  
ASJ/Special Judge, NDPS  
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts  
**Delhi/07.03.2023**