

SC No. 28374/2016
State Vs. Sunil @ Kesto & Ors.
FIR No. 491/2015
PS Subzi Mandi
CNR No. DLCT010043152015

22.08.2023

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Chief Prosecutor for the State.
Accused Rajesh and Sunil @ Kesto are on bail.
Sh. Ayub Ahmad Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for accused
Raghav @ Rahul.
Sh. Anil Kumar Kamboj, Ld. LAC for accused
Karan @ Rajkumar.
Sh. Avi Kalra, Ld. Counsel for accused karan @
Rajkumar.
Accused Karan @ Rajkumar and Raghav @ Rahul
produced from JC (but on bail in this case).
Accused Manish @ Munshi, Sunny @ Rakesh and
Sunil @ Kalu produced from JC.
Sh. Naveen Gaur, Ld. Counsel for accused Sunny @
Rakesh.

Heard. Record perused.

It is submitted by the accused Sunil @ Kalu and on
behalf of the Counsel for the accused Sunny @ Rakesh as well as on
behalf of accused Karan @ Rajkumar that the accused persons wish to
close their right to lead DE. Considering the same, DE stands closed
on behalf of accused Sunny @ Rakesh and Karan @ Rajkumar and
Sunil @ Kalu.

Accused Rajesh brought a witness namely Kashiram, S/o
Balram, however, his main counsel is not present to get recorded the
statement of the said witness.

Accordingly, one last and final opportunity is granted to
accused Rajesh to lead DE on the next date of hearing failing which
his right to lead DE shall be closed.

Be listed for DE on **04.09.2023**.

(Sunil Kumar)
Special Judge (NDPS)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/22.08.2023