

SC No. 28374/2016
State Vs. Sunil @ Kesto & Ors.
FIR No. 491/2015
PS Subzi Mandi
CNR No. DLCT010043152015

04.09.2023

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Chief Prosecutor for the State.
Sh. Piyush Nagpal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Rajesh.
Accused Rajesh is absent.
Accused Sunil @ Kesto on bail with Proxy Counsel Sh. Aakash Sharma.
Accused Karan @ Rajkumar and Raghav @ Rahul produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Accused Manish @ Munshi, Sunny @ Rakesh and Sunil @ Kalu produced from JC.
Sh. Anil Kumar Kamboj, Ld. LAC for accused Karan @ Rajkumar.

Heard. Record perused.

An application for exemption from personal appearance of accused Rajesh has been moved through Counsel. Perused. Same is allowed for today only.

Perusal of record shows that case is at the stage of DE on behalf of accused Rajesh. As the accused is absent today, matter stands adjourned with direction to the accused Rajesh to lead DE on the next date positively and no adjournment shall be granted on any ground whatsoever.

Be listed for DE on behalf of accused Rajesh on **19.09.2023.**

(Sunil Kumar)
Special Judge (NDPS)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/04.09.2023