

SC No. 28374/2016
STATE Vs. Sunil & Ors.
FIR No. 491/2015
PS :Subzi Mandi

05.02.2024

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Rajesh and Sunil @ Kesto are present on bail.
Accused Manish @ Munshi, produced from J.C.
Accused Sunny @ Rakesh and Sunil @ Kalu produced from JC through VC.
Accused Raghav @ Rahul produced from JC (**on bail in this present case**) is present.
Accused Karan @ Raj Kumar @ Pandit is present on bail in present case and on interim bail in another case.
Sh. Sahil Yadav, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh.
Sh. Avi Kalra, Ld. Counsel for accused Karan @ Raj Kumar @ Pandit.

An application for release of documents by previous surety Ms. Mithlesh Kumari of accused **Sunil @ Kesto** has been filed.

Applicant submits that she stood surety for accused Sunil @ Kesto at the time of interim bail granted by this court vide order dated 16.06.2020 and thereafter the accused has surrendered before the Jail Authority after the completion of the period of interim bail.

I have heard the submissions and perused the record. As per the record, accused Sunil @ Kesto was released on interim bail vide order dated 16.06.2020 and the applicant had stood surety for him. The accused had surrendered before the Jail Authority on time and there is a separate surety for accused for

his regular bail. **Accordingly, the present application is hereby allowed.**

Original FDR be released to the applicant/rightful owner after verifying her identity. Copy of the same be retained on the record.

A copy of this order be given dasti to the applicant/surety.

At request, put up for final arguments on **11.03.2024**.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :05.02.2024