

SC No. 28374/2016

STATE Vs. Sunil @ Kesto & Ors.

FIR No. 491/2015

PS :Subzi Mandi

30.05.2024

Present: Ms. Suchitra Singh Chauhan, Ld. Substitute Addl.
PP for the State.
Accused Rajesh, Raghav @ Rahul and Sunil @
Kesto are present on bail.
Accused Manish @ Munshi and Sunil @ Kalu
produced from J.C.
Accused Karan @ Raj Kumar @ Pandit produced
from JC (*although on bail in present case*)
Accused Sunny @ Rakesh is absent.
Sh. Nishant Shastri and Sh. Arjun Choudhary, proxy
counsels for Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for
accused Rajesh.
Sh. Devesh Chauhan, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Avi
Kalra, Ld. Counsel for accused Karan @ Raj Kumar
@ Pandit.

Matter is fixed for final arguments.

Surety namely Mohd. Sajid has appeared before this
court in pursuance of notice issued to him under Sec. 446 Cr.PC.
He submits that he cannot produce accused Sunny @ Rakesh
before the court. Accordingly, surety bonds filed by surety Mohd.
Sajid stands forfeited. Surety Mohd. Sajid had furnished one FDR
in sum of Rs. 20,000/- and one NSC/Fixed Deposit in sum of Rs.
5,000/-.

Issue notice to Manager, Bank of Baroda,
Kaushambi, Ghaziabad, UP with the direction to collect the said
FDR from this court against acknowledgment before next date of

hearing and prepare a demand-draft in sum of **Rs. 20,000/-** in the name of '**The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs)**' and deposit the same before this court on next date of hearing.

Also issue notice to Post Master, Post Office Chandni Chowk, Delhi with the direction to collect the said NSC/Fixed Deposit from this court against acknowledgment before next date of hearing and prepare a demand-draft in sum of **Rs. 5,000/-** in the name of '**The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs)**' and deposit the same before this court on next date of hearing.

On the last date of hearing NBWs were issued against accused Rakesh @ Sunny. Same have been misplaced by the Naib Court namely Ct. Ashu of PS Subzi Mandi. He is present before the court and has tendered unconditional apology. Same is accepted.

Issue fresh NBWs against accused Rakesh @ Sunny, for next date of hearing.

Put up for filing of report with respect to execution of NBWs against accused Sunny @ Rakesh, deposit of Demand-drafts on behalf of Bank Manager & Post Master and further proceedings on **12.07.2024**.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :30.05.2024