

IA No. 26/2025
SC No. 28374/2016
State Vs. Sunil @ Kalu
FIR No. 491/2015
PS: Subzi Mandi
U/s: 307/34 IPC

27.05.2025

This is an application under Sec. 483 BNSS filed on behalf of applicant/accused namely Sunil @ Kalu for grant of interim bail.

Present : Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Animesh Pandit, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant submits that no such application is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant submits that the wife of accused/applicant is suffering from illness and she has been admitted in the hospital. He further submits that Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has been pleased to grant interim bail to the accused/applicant for a period of 10 days from the date of his release in case FIR No. 303/2014 PS Subzi Mandi and hence interim bail of accused/applicant may also be granted in the present case so that the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi does not become infructuous.

The order dated 26.05.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in bail application no. 1620/2024 has been verified from the official website of Hon'ble High Court.

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for state submits that present application for grant of interim bail may be decided on merits, keeping in view the order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

I have gone through the copy of the order dated 26.05.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in case FIR No. 303/2014, PS Subzi Mandi.

I have heard the submissions and perused the record.

Since the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has granted interim bail of accused/applicant in another case, I deem it appropriate to grant interim bail of accused/applicant for a period of 10 days from the date of his release, on furnishing a personal bond in sum of Rs. 25,000/- with two local sureties in the like amount, to the satisfaction of Ld. JMFC/Ld. Duty JMFC on following conditions:-

- (i) The applicant/accused shall not leave the State of Delhi without the prior permission of this court and shall ordinarily reside at the address as mentioned in the applicant.**
- (ii) The applicant/accused shall furnish to the Investigating Officer/SHO PS Subzi Mandi, North, Delhi a cell-phone number on which the accused/applicant may be contacted at any time and shall ensure that the number is kept active and switched on at all times.**
- (iii) If the applicant has a passport, he shall surrender**

the same to this court and shall not travel out of the country without prior permission of this court.

- (iv). The applicant shall not contact, nor visit, nor offer any inducement, threat or promise to any of the prosecution witnesses or other persons acquainted with the facts of the case.
- (v) The applicant shall not tamper with evidence nor otherwise indulge in any act or omission that is unlawful or that would prejudice the proceedings in the pending trial; and upon the expiry of the period of interim bail, the accused/applicant shall surrender before the Jail Superintendent.

The State is at liberty to file the cancellation of the bail of the accused/ applicant, if he violates the conditions of the present bail order.

The bail application stands disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be given Dasti to all concerned.

A soft copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent today itself through e-mail as per the directions issued by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in SMWP(Crl) no. 4/2021 vide order dated 31.01.2023.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :27.05.2025